FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)

	<i>36</i>	
	CPC De Rhaktingon	Year 2023 FIR No. 781/23 Date 3/09/2023
Bh		
2 1)	w /a2 //	06/3 9 .ii) Act
100	Act Sections	(iv) Others Acts & Sections
(8)	a) Occurrence of Offence : DayDate F	rom 2 1/10/2021 Date To 03/09/2023
No long	Time From	rofmentialed Time To 12.30 hr.
Series 1	03/4	7/2023 Time 14.30hr.
()	b) Information received at P.S. Date	14. 3. 0. h.
(4	(c) General Diary Reference : Entry No(s)	Time 14.30 hrs.
4. 7	Type of Information:	Written / Oral
5. F	Place of Occurrence : (a) Direction and Distance from P.S	Beat No
	(b) Address L. R. Khatian No - 2368 Co-	
	214/927 Moute Rinnessin	PS-Bhattinggar, Dist-Jalpaigni.
	(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the	
	Name of the P.S.	District
6.	Complainant / Informant :	
	(a) Name Sri Regen Roy	
		Roy
	(c) Date / Year of Birth :	A
		Place of Issue
	(f) Occupation	
(9) Address Hatia dange, Po-Sahudangi Hat PS-Bhakfinggar, Dist Jalfaigmi.		
7.	Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particular	llars
		nkarslo-seshi Moham sarkar of
	NAVEST Mone main Road, Ashing	Rar, Po-Ghosomdi, PS-Bhakfinagar,
	Dist-rataigni @ Madhab Sark	or Slo-Hampada Sarkar of Pangawifore
	Debingon, Eastern Bypass, near 1	conhate more, PS-Bhaktinagar,
	B. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Informa	associates.
0	s. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Informa	tion
9. P		
	Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet	if necessary) :
***	articulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet	if necessary) :

 10. To	otal value of properties stolen / involved	
 10. To	otal value of properties stolen / involved	
10. To	otal value of properties stolen / involved	original wither Correlaid of the
10. To	otal value of properties stolen / involved	original wither Correlaid of the
10. To	quest Report / U.D. Case No., if any	original written Complaint of the F.I.R is neproduced over leaf
10. To	quest Report / U.D. Case No., if any	original written Complaint of the F.I.R is neproduced over leaf
10. To	quest Report / U.D. Case No., if any	original written Complaint of the F.I.R is neproduced over leaf
10. To: 11. Inc 12. FIF	quest Report / U.D. Case No., if any	majoral wither Complaint of the F.I.R is reproduced over leaf Inspector thereof 123 Bhaktinagar police and attorn the case and attorn to the commission of Ashiphar of
10. To: 11. Inc 12. FIF	quest Report / U.D. Case No., if any R Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The first of the separate sheets as tion taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offer the investigation / directed.	mee(s) as mentioned at item No. 2. Seguite of the local of Ashipher of Ashipher of the local of the lo
10. To: 11. Inc 12. FIF	quest Report / U.D. Case No., if any R Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The first of the separate sheets as tion taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offer the investigation / directed.	mee(s) as mentioned at item No. 2. Seguite of the local of Ashipher of Ashipher of the local of the lo
10. To: 11. Inc 12. FIF 13. Act up t inve	report / U.D. Case No., if any R Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The report / U.D. Case No., if any R Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The report / U.D. Case No., if any The	majoral wither Complaint of the F.I.R is reproduced over leaf Inspector thereof 123 Bhaktinagar police and attorn the case and attorn to the commission of Ashiphar of
10. To: 11. Inc 12. FIF Can 13. Act up t inve	and value of properties stolen / involved	mee(s) as mentioned at item No. 2. Seguite of the local of Ashipher of Ashipher of the local of the lo
10. To: 11. Inc 12. FIF 13. Act up t inve	ptal value of properties stolen / involved	Bhaktingar of the special of the special over leaf Inspector to charge 123 Bhaktingar police and allow to take the commission of the commission of the commission of the commission of the correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant / Bhaktingar of the complainant / Bhaktingar of the complainant /
10. To: 11. Inc 12. FIF 13. Act up t inve	report / U.D. Case No., if any R Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The report / U.D. Case No., if any R Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The report / U.D. Case No., if any The	Bhaktingar of the special of the special over leaf Inspector to charge 123 Bhaktingar police and allow to take the commission of the commission of the commission of the commission of the correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant / Bhaktingar of the complainant / Bhaktingar of the complainant /
10. To: 11. Inc. 12. FIF. 13. Act. up 1 inve	ptal value of properties stolen / involved	Inspector to the flue of the station of the signal with the complete of the station of the signal and the signal of the signal of the control of the correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant / Signature of the Officer-in-Charge, Police Station
10. To: 11. Inc. 12. FIF. 13. Act. up 1 inve	ptal value of properties stolen / involved	Inspector to the flue of the station of the signal with the complete of the station of the signal and the signal of the signal of the control of the correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant / Signature of the Officer-in-Charge, Police Station
10. To: 11. Inc 12. FIF Ca 13. Act up 1 inve juris Infoi 14. Sign of the	ptal value of properties stolen / involved	Bhaktingar of the special of the special over leaf Inspector to charge 123 Bhaktingar police and allow to take the commission of the commission of the commission of the commission of the correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant / Bhaktingar of the complainant / Bhaktingar of the complainant /

Date: 03/09/2023

To,
The Officer In-Charge,
ASHIGHAR OUT-POST
Under Bhaktinagar Police Station,
Dist. Jalpaiguri

Sir,

I the undersigned would like to inform you that I am the constituted power of attorney holder of Smt. Sulekha Routh, Wife of Sri Kiran Routh, resident of Tikia Para, P.O. Siliguri Town, P.S. Siliguri, Dist. Darjeeling who is the registered owner of a piece of land measuring about 87 decimal recorded in R.S. Khatian No. 2844, R.S. Plot no. 214/927, Mouza – Binnaguri, P.S. Bhaktinagar, Dist. Jalpaiguri by virtue of a registered deed of sale being instrument no. 4706 for the year of 2009.

I would like to further inform you that during the continuous possession of the said land measuring about 87 decimal, due to the expansion of the river namely Sahu River in its natural flowing, some portion of the land out of said 87 decimal of land have been fallen in the said river and at present, said Smt. Sulekha Routh has been holding the physical possession of 60 decimal of land and her name has been recorded in the L.R. Khatian being No. 2368 corresponding to the L.R. plot no. 214/927 in respect of said actual and physical possession of land measuring about 60 decimal.

I would like to further inform you that in the month of December 2021, Sri Pankaj Das, Sri Sanjay Kumar Dey, Shyamal Chandra Roy, Ajit Pal and their associates have tried to enter into the said 60 decimal of land with an intention to grab the same and I the undersigned being the constituted attorney holder of said Smt. Sulekha Routh and as per her instruction I filed a civil suit for declaration, injunction and consequential relief against the above noted persons before Ld. Civil Judge junior Division at Jalpaiguri being T.S. No. 8/2022 and on 06.01.2022 the Ld. Court was pleased to pass an exparte interim injunction "that the prayer for an adinterim injunction id allowed in the form of Status Quo. Both the parties and their men and agents are directed not to change the nature and character of the suit land in any manner till 20.01.2022" and said interim

injunction is still enforceable in the eye of law. (Photocopy of information slip as issued by the Court is enclosed herewith)

I would like to further inform you that after getting the knowledge regarding the said order of injunction, on 21.10.2021 Sri Pankaj Das along with his men and persons who are known as the land grabbers in the locality have tried to make a temporary structure by bamboos and CI sheets in and over the said land by violating the order of the Ld. Court and for that said Smt. Routh has lodged a written complaint to you on 28.10.2021 and due to your intervention said Pankaj Das and his associates fled away.

I would like to further inform you that today i.e. on 03/09/2023 at about 12:30 P.M. I got an information from a reliable source that one Balaram Sarkar, Son of Sashi Mohan Sarkar, of Naresh More main Road, Ashighar, P.O. Ghogomali, P.S. Bhaktinagar, Dist. Jalpaiguri, Sri Madhab Sarkar, S/o. Haripada Sarkar of Pamgani Para, Debinagar, Eastern By pass, Near Kankata More, P.S Bhaktinagar, Dist. Jalpaiguri and five to six unknown persons have forcibly entered into the said land with a JCB of my principal with an intention to demolish the present existence structure and moreover they tried to make a temporary structure with bamboo and other materials in and over the said land but due to the strong protest and objection as made by the local people they could not success in their mission, I along with the local people have resisted them and their associates and due to the said protest, they along with their associates left the said place but before leaving they have threatened me that they will grab the said land by any means.

Cert 14.16 h ride

ASC OF. GDE HO.

61 OF 03.07.23

and forwarded

to see Bier ps

for storting a

Specific Case,

Lender fafor Seechin of two

Buce 9

Under the above circumstances I would like to request you investigate the matter and take necessary steps against said Balaram Sarkar, Sri Madhab Sakar and their associates and also do needful for the ends of justice.

Thanking you.

Received on 03/9/23 at 14.30ms, vide BLN PS GDE MO-128 and Started Bhaktinggar PS case MO-781/23 date 03/9/23 u/s-447/188/506/34 Ifc. SI Swafom Kr. Ghosh of Aslighar of will immestigate the case.

Inspector-In-cherge
Bhaktinagar Police Station
Siliguri Police Commissionerate

Yours faithfully,

Royan Ry.

Rajen Roy

S/o Late Mukunda Roy, Of Hatiadanga, P.O. Sahudangi Hat, P.S. Bhaktinagar, Dist. Jalpaiguri.

Mob.: 79081-64322